

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JESSIE HOFFMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

GARY WESTCOTT, SECRETARY, LOUISIANA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND CORRECTIONS;
DARREL VANNOY, WARDEN, LOUISIANA STATE
PENITENTIARY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; JOHN
DOES, UNKNOWN EXECUTIONERS,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Cecelia Trenticosta
LOYOLA CENTER FOR
SOCIAL JUSTICE
7214 St. Charles Avenue
New Orleans, LA 70118
(504) 861-5735
ctkappel@defendla.org

Andrianna D. Kastanek
Counsel of Record
Alexis E. Bates
Andrew L. Osborne
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 North Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 222-9350
akastanek@jenner.com

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Factual Background.....	4
A. Louisiana Authorizes Nitrogen Gassing.....	5
B. Louisiana Sprints To Execute Mr. Hoffman By Nitrogen Gassing After Creating A Protocol.....	6
II. Proceedings Below.....	7
A. District Court Proceedings.....	7
B. The District Court’s Findings And Decision.....	9
1. The Eighth Amendment.....	9
2. RLUIPA.....	13
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision.....	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	19

I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Resolve The Issue Of Whether Superadded Psychological Terror By A Method Of Execution Can Be Cruel And Unusual Punishment.....	19
A. The Fifth Circuit’s singular focus on physical pain conflicts with this Court’s precedent.	19
B. The Fifth Circuit’s singular focus on physical pain is inconsistent with the case law of other circuits.....	21
C. The Fifth Circuit reached its result only by disregarding the district court’s factual findings, which is inconsistent with this Court’s longstanding precedent and that of other circuits.	24
II. The Judgment Below Does Not Faithfully Apply This Court’s <i>Ramirez</i> Precedent.	27
III. This Case Provides An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve Issues Of Nationwide Importance As States Innovate With New Methods Of Execution.....	31
A. The questions presented are important.....	32
B. This case is a good vehicle.....	33
CONCLUSION	35
Appendix A	
<i>Hoffman v Westcott</i> , No. 25-70006, 2025 WL 816734 (5th Cir. Mar. 14, 2025).....	1a–10a

Appendix B

Ruling, *Hoffman v Westcott*, No. 25-169-SDD-SDJ, 2025 WL 763945 (M.D. La. Mar. 11, 2025) 11a–51a

Appendix C

Order, *Hoffman v. Westcott*, No. 25-169-SDD-SDJ (M.D. La. Mar. 11, 2025) .. 52a–53a

Appendix D

Transcript of Hearing on Motion for Preliminary Injunction before the Hon. Shelly D. Dick (Vol. 1 of 2), *Hoffman v. Westcott*, No. 25-169-SDD-SDJ (M.D. La. Mar. 7, 2025) 54a–66a

Appendix E

Transcript of Hearing on Motion for Preliminary Injunction before the Hon. Shelly D. Dick (Vol. 2 of 2), *Hoffman v. Westcott*, No. 25-169-SDD-SDJ (M.D. La. Mar. 7, 2025) 67a–68a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	25
<i>Apodaca v. Raemisch</i> , 586 U.S. 931 (2018).....	20
<i>Babcock v. White</i> , 102 F.3d 267 (7th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	2, 31
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U.S. 119 (2019).....	2, 16, 20, 24, 32, 33
<i>CAE Integrated, L.L.C. v. Moov Techs., Inc.</i> , 44 F.4th 257 (5th Cir. 2022)	25
<i>Clark v. Coupe</i> , 55 F.4th 167 (3d Cir. 2022).....	22
<i>Deckert v. Indep. Shares Corp.</i> , 311 U.S. 282 (1940).....	15
<i>In re: Federal Skywalk Cases</i> , 680 F.2d 1175 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 988 (1982).....	15

<i>Gerling Global Reinsurance Corp. of Am. v. Low</i> , 240 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015).....	2, 25, 32
<i>Grayson v. Comm’r, Alabama Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 121 F.4th 894 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Grayson v. Hamm</i> , 145 S. Ct. 586 (2024)	22
<i>Grayson v. Hamm</i> , 145 S. Ct. 586 (2024)	34
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	27
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992).....	20
<i>Inwood Lab’ys, Inc. v. Ives Lab’ys, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 844 (1982).....	25
<i>Jordan v. Gardner</i> , 986 F.2d 1521 (9th Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Leiser v. Kloth</i> , 933 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	15

<i>Murphy v. Collier</i> , 587 U.S. 901 (2019).....	30
<i>Nance v. Ward</i> , 597 U.S. 159 (2022).....	24
<i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol Litig.</i> , 881 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2018).....	21, 22
<i>Perkins v. Kansas Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 165 F.3d 803 (10th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 595 U.S. 411 (2022).....	4, 27, 28, 30
<i>Scher v. Engelke</i> , 943 F.2d 921 (8th Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Shakka v. Smith</i> , 71 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Smith v. Hamm</i> , 144 S. Ct. 414 (2024)	24, 32, 33, 34
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	15
<i>Thomas v. Farley</i> , 31 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	20

<i>Watts v. Indiana</i> , 338 U.S. 49 (1949).....	20
<i>White v. Napoleon</i> , 897 F.2d 103 (3d Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	9
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	15
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 7
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a).....	2, 27
La. Rev. Stat. § 15:569 (1991).....	5
La. Rev. Stat. § 15:569(A)(1)–(3)	5
Other Authorities	
La. Acts 2024, 52nd Ex. Sess., No. 5, §1 (eff. July 1, 2024)	5
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, Pub. L. 106–274, codified at 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	2
